

NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

Nos. 16-1028, 16-1063 & 16-1064

**In the United States Court of Appeals
For the District of Columbia Circuit**

BROWNING-FERRIS INDUSTRIES OF CALIFORNIA, INC.,
DOING BUSINESS AS BFI NEWBY ISLAND RECYCLERY,
PETITIONER/CROSS-RESPONDENT

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
RESPONDENT/CROSS-PETITIONER

AND

INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS LOCAL 350
INTERVENOR

*ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-PETITION FOR ENFORCEMENT
OF ORDERS OF THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD*

**BRIEF OF PETITIONER/CROSS RESPONDENT
BROWNING-FERRIS INDUSTRIES OF CALIFORNIA, INC.**

STUART NEWMAN
JOSHUA L. DITELBERG
ALEX MEIER
BRYAN BIENIAS
SEYFARTH SHAW LLP
*1075 Peachtree Street, NE
Suite 2500
Atlanta, GA 30309-3962
(404) 885-1500*

MICHELE L. ODORIZZI
MAYER BROWN LLP
*71 S. Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 782-0600*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
STATEMENT REGARDING JOINT APPENDIX	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS	xii
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTION	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	2
STATUTES INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Background	3
1. The Relationship Between Browning-Ferris And Leadpoint	3
2. Leadpoint Controls Hiring Determinations	4
3. Leadpoint Controls Employee Compensation.....	4
4. Leadpoint Controls The Day-To-Day Work Of Its Employees.....	5
5. Leadpoint Controls Its Employees’ Schedules.....	7
B. Procedural History	8
1. The Union’s Representation Petition.....	8
2. The Regional Director’s Decision	8
3. Proceedings Before The Board.....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
STANDING	13

STANDARD OF REVIEW	14
ARGUMENT	16
I. THE NLRB’S NEW JOINT-EMPLOYER TEST FAILS AS A MATTER OF LAW	16
A. The Board’s Prior Joint-Employer Test.....	16
B. The Board’s New Joint-Employer Test	19
C. The Board’s New Joint-Employer Test Is Contrary To The Employment Relationships Recognized By Congress In The 1947 Taft-Hartley Amendments To The NLRA.....	22
1. The Board’s test is contrary to Congress’ intent that direct and immediate control is necessary to an employment relationship under the Act	22
2. The Board’s test is inconsistent with this Court’s analysis of who constitutes an “employee” under the Act	27
3. The Board’s reliance upon the Third Circuit’s <i>Browning-Ferris</i> approach is misplaced	32
4. The Board’s test is contrary to the treatment of employment relationships in Taft-Hartley’s secondary boycott provisions	33
D. The Board’s New Joint-Employer Test Relies Upon An Assessment Of “Economic Realities” Which Congress Prohibited In Enacting The Taft-Hartley Amendments.....	37
1. The Board’s revisionist project is driven by impermissible economic considerations.....	37
2. The Board’s rendering of its new test involves a prohibited reliance upon “economic realities”	41
E. The Board’s New Joint-Employer Test Fails To Promote Stable Collective Bargaining Relationships As Required By The Act.....	47

II. THE NLRB’S NEW JOINT EMPLOYER TEST IS
ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS53

III. BROWNING-FERRIS IS NOT A JOINT EMPLOYER
UNDER EITHER THE LONGSTANDING TEST THE NLRB
ABANDONED IN THIS CASE OR ITS NEW TEST.....56

IV. EVEN IF THE BOARD’S NEW JOINT-EMPLOYER TEST IS
CONSISTENT WITH THE NLRA, IT IS INEQUITABLE TO
APPLY ITS REVERSAL OF 30 YEARS OF PRECEDENT
TO BROWNING-FERRIS.....57

CONCLUSION.....58

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 59

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 60

STATUTORY ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
* <i>AFTRA, Washington-Baltimore Local v. NLRB</i> , 462 F.2d 862 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	34
* <i>Airborne Express</i> , 338 NLRB 597 (2002)	18, 19
<i>Allied Chem. & Alkali Workers, Local Union No. 1 v. Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 157 (1971).....	26, 47
<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps. v. Webb</i> , 580 F.2d 496 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	28
<i>AM Prop. Holding Corp.</i> , 350 NLRB 998 (2007)	18, 19
<i>Am. Ship Building Co. v. NLRB</i> , 380 U.S. 300 (1965).....	38
<i>Antelope Valley Press</i> , 311 NLRB 459 (1993)	52
* <i>Auciello Iron Works, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 517 U.S. 781 (1996).....	47
* <i>Aurora Packing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 904 F.2d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	14, 27
<i>Boire v. Greyhound</i> , 376 U.S. 473 (1964).....	23
<i>Boise Cascade Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 860 F.2d 471 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	48

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks. D.C. Cir. R. 28(a)(2).

<i>Carpenters & Millwrights, Local Union 2471 v. NLRB</i> , 481 F.3d 804 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>Chevron USA Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	12, 14, 15
<i>Cnty. for Creative Non-Violence v. Reid</i> , 490 U.S. 730 (1989).....	17, 27
<i>Colgate-Palmolive-Peet Co. v. NLRB</i> , 338 U.S. 355 (1949).....	47
<i>Computer Assocs. Int’l, Inc.</i> , 324 NLRB 285 (1997)	52
<i>Epilepsy Found. v. NLRB</i> , 268 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	58
<i>Fall River Dyeing & Finishing Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 482 U.S. 27 (1987).....	40
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	34, 41
<i>*FedEx Home Delivery v. NLRB</i> , 563 F.3d 492 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	30, 31
<i>Fibreboard Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 379 U.S. 203 (1964).....	44
<i>First Nat’l Maint. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 452 U.S. 666 (1981).....	55
<i>Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 312 NLRB 674 (1993)	18
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	16
<i>H. K. Porter Co. v. NLRB</i> , 397 U.S. 99 (1970).....	38

<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....	16
<i>Hychem Constructors, Inc.</i> , 169 NLRB 274 (1968).....	44
<i>Int’l Alliance of Theatrical & Stage Emps., Local 39 v. NLRB</i> , 334 F.3d 27 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>Int’l Chem. Workers Union Local No. 483 v. NLRB</i> , 561 F.2d 253 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	56
<i>Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n v. NLRB</i> , 56 F.3d 205 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	14
<i>Kelley v. So. Pac. Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 318 (1974).....	27, 28
* <i>Laerco Transp.</i> , 269 NLRB 324 (1984).....	9, 17, 18, 19, 27, 56
<i>Lancaster Symphony Orchestra v. NLRB</i> , 2016 U.S. App. LEXIS 7007 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	14, 27
* <i>Local 777, Democratic Union Organizing Comm., Seafarers Int’l Union of N. Am., AFL-CIO</i> , 603 F.2d 862 (D.C. Cir. 1978), and an accompanying opinion denying rehearing, 603 F.2d 891 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 39, 41
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Darden</i> , 503 U.S. 318 (1992).....	17, 23, 27
<i>NLRB v. Borg-Warner Corp.</i> , 356 U.S. 342 (1958).....	50, 52
* <i>NLRB v. Browning-Ferris Indus. of Pa., Inc.</i> , 691 F.2d 1117 (3d Cir. 1982).....	17, 18, 20, 32, 36
* <i>NLRB v. Denver Bldg. Trades Council</i> , 341 U.S. 675 (1951).....	35
* <i>NLRB v. Hearst Publ’ns</i> , 322 U.S. 111 (1944).....	10, 11, 22, 23, 28, 37, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 45, 46, 47

<i>NLRB v. Town & Country Elec., Inc.</i> , 516 U.S. 85 (1995).....	17
* <i>NLRB v. United Ins. Co.</i> , 390 U.S. 254 (1968).....	12, 14, 23
* <i>N. Am. Van Lines, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 896 F.2d 596 (D.C. Cir, 1989).....	29, 57
* <i>Pac. Nw. Newspaper Guild v. NLRB</i> , 877 F.2d 998 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	15, 55
<i>Plumbers Local 447 (Malbaff Landscape Constr.)</i> , 172 NLRB 128 (1968)	53
<i>Radio City Music Hall Corp. v. United States</i> , 135 F.2d 715 (2d Cir. 1943)	26
* <i>Shenker v. Baltimore & Ohio R. Co.</i> , 374 U.S. 1 (1963).....	26, 27
<i>So. Cal. Gas Co.</i> , 302 NLRB 456 (1991)	19
<i>Standard Oil Co. v. Anderson</i> , 212 U.S. 215 (1909).....	27
<i>Titanium Metals Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 392 F.3d 439 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	14
* <i>TLI, Inc.</i> , 271 NLRB 798 (1984)	9, 17, 18, 19, 27, 56
<i>W.W. Grainger, Inc.</i> , 286 NLRB 94 (1987) <i>enf. den.</i> , 860 F.2d 244 (7th Cir. 1988).....	51
<i>W&M Props. of Conn., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 514 F.3d 1341 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	14

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)	14
29 U.S.C. § 151(1)	40
29 U.S.C. § 152(2)	12, 16, 23
29 U.S.C. § 152(3)	10, 22
29 U.S.C. § 152(11)	26
29 U.S.C. § 154(a)	38
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(2).....	50
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3).....	52
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5).....	50
29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(4).....	34, 35
29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(4)(ii)(B)	33
29 U.S.C. § 158(d)	50
29 U.S.C. §§ 191-197	41
1947 Taft-Hartley Amendments	
Pub. L. 81-101.....	2, 10-13, 22-23, 25-26, 28, 33, 35, 37-41, 45-47, 53-54
1959 Landrum-Griffin Amendments Pub. L. 86-257	35

Other Authorities

*H.R. Rep. No. 245, 80th Cong., 1st Sess., 18 (1947)	25, 26, 38
Recommended Practices, available at https://www.osha.gov/Publications/OSHA3735.pdf	6
Restatement (Second) of Agency Section 220	24, 28
Restatement (Second) of Agency Section 227	24, 25
